
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

#plymlicensing 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 29 July 2024 

10.00 am 

Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillors Hendy, Stephens and Ms Watkin. 

 

Fourth Member: 

Councillor Dingle.  

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

Please note that, due to the nature of this Committee, we may need to send ‘to follow’ 

documents which were not expected at the time of the agenda publication.  These documents 

may be considered under part I or part II. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link – Get Involved 

 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

 
Oversight and Governance  

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Floor 3 (West) Ballard House 

West Hoe Road 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for Rosie Brookshaw 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 19/07/2024 

Public Document Pack

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 

AGENDA 
  

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR    

  

 The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 

  

2. APOLOGIES    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SIR JOSHUA 

REYNOLDS:   

(Pages 1 - 22) 

 

6. EXEMPT BUSINESS    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) (1,2,3,4,5,6,7) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 

as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  

 
  

 



 

  

OFFICIAL 

VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE NOTICE REPORT 

Licensing Sub Committee

 

Date:    29 July 2024 

Title of Report: Variation of Premises Licence  

Lead Member: Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Leisure 

and Sport Customer Services, Sport, Leisure and Human Resources and 

Organisation Development) 

Lead Strategic Director: Dr Ruth Harrell (Office of the Director of Public Health) 

Author:   Bev Gregory 

Contact Email:   Licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference:  Sir Joshua Reynolds 

Key Decision:   No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official  

Purpose of the report:  

An application has been received from Gosschalks LLP on behalf of The Craft Union Pub Company 
Limited in respect of the Sir Joshua Reynolds, 25 The Ridgeway, Plymouth, PL7 2AW for the Variation 

of a premises licence under Section 34 Licensing Act 2003.  

 
Recommendations and Reasons: 

That Members consider this report as a number of representations have been received in connection 

with the application. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

None. 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan: 

Our Plan – A City to be proud of. 

This report links to the delivery of the City and Council objectives and outcomes within the plan. 

Unlocking the City’s Potential: The Licensing Policy and system aims to provide a balance between 

the need to protect residents and to enable legitimate businesses to operate within a necessary and 

proportionate regulatory framework.  This in turn makes a safer, more vibrant Plymouth to allow 

economic growth and opportunities for increased levels of employment. 

Caring for People and Communities: The Licensing Policy has put in place an appropriate 

framewo
[...]
he Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Sir Joshua Reynolds situated at 25 The Ridgeway, 

Plympton, Plymouth. 

1.2    Details of variation –  

 

Current Licensable Activities Variation Application 

(c) Indoor Sporting Events 

Monday to Saturday 19:00hrs to 00:00 hrs  

Sunday 12:00hrs to 23:00hrs   

Non Standard Timings. 

Good Friday:   12:00 to 22:30 hrs 

Christmas Day: 12:00 to 15:00 hrs 

      19:00 to 22:30 hrs 

New Year’s Eve: 

From the end of permitted hours on New 

Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours 

on the following day. 

 

To be removed from licence 

(e) Live Music On & Off                         

Monday to Saturday 20:00hrs to 00:00 hrs  

Sunday 20:00hrs to 23:30hrs   

Non Standard Timings. 

Good Friday:   12:00 to 22:30 hrs 
Christmas Day: 12:00 to 15:00 hrs 

      19:00 to 22:30 hrs 

New Year’s Eve: 

From the end of permitted hours on New 

Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours 

on the following day. 

  

Sunday to Wednesday 11:00hrs to 00:30hrs 

Thursday to Saturday 11:00hrs to 01:30 hrs 

Non Standard Timings 

Bank Holidays (Easter/May Day/Spring Bank 
Holiday/ August Bank Holiday/Christmas Eve 

and Boxing Day) these hours extended by 1 

hr. New Years Eve from the end of 

permitted hours on New Years Eve to the 

start of permitted hours on the following day 

 

Entertainment outside will cease at 

23:00hrs. 

Please note: A licence is not required to 

stage a performance of live music, or the 

playing of recorded music if: 

 it takes place between 8AM and 

11PM; and 

 it takes place at an alcohol on-

licensed premises; and 

 the audience is no more than 500 

people 

 

 

(f) Recorded Music (Indoors)                     

Page 4Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 5 of 20 

 

OFFICIAL 

Monday to Saturday 10:30hrs to 00:00 hrs  

Sunday 12:00hrs to 23:30hrs   

Non Standard Timings. 

Good Friday:   12:00 to 22:30 hrs 

Christmas Day: 12:00 to 15:00 hrs 

      19:00 to 22:30 hrs 

New Year’s Eve: 

From the end of permitted hours on New 

Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours 

on the following day. 

 

 

Sunday to Wednesday 11:00hrs to 00:30hrs 

Thursday to Saturday 11:00hrs to 01:30 hrs 

Non Standard Timings 

Bank Holidays (Easter/May Day/Spring Bank 

Holiday/ August Bank Holiday/Christmas Eve 

and Boxing Day) these hours extended by 1 

hr. New Years Eve from the end of 

permitted hours on New Years Eve to the 

start of permitted hours on the following day 

Please note: A licence is not required to 

stage a performance of live music, or the 

playing of recorded music if:  

 it takes place between 8AM and 

11PM; and 

 it takes place at an alcohol on-

licensed premises; and  

 the audience is no more than 500 

people 

 

(i) Late Night Refreshment 

None at present  

 

 

Sunday to Wednesday 23:00hrs to 00:30hrs 

Thursday to Saturday 23:00hrs to 01:30 hrs 

Non Standard Timings 

Bank Holidays (Easter/May Day/Spring Bank 

Holiday/ August Bank Holiday/Christmas Eve 

and Boxing Day) these hours extended by 1 

hr. New Years Eve from the end of 

permitted hours on New Years Eve to the 

start of permitted hours on the following day 

 

(j) Supply of Alcohol for 

consumption ON & Off the 

premises.                  

Monday to Saturday 10:30hrs to 00:00 hrs  

Sunday 12:00hrs to 23:30hrs   

Non Standard Timings. 

Good Friday:   12:00 to 22:30 hrs 

Christmas Day: 12:00 to 15:00 hrs 

      19:00 to 22:30 hrs 

New Year’s Eve: 

From the end of permitted hours on New 

Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours 

on the following day. 

 

  

Sunday to Wednesday 09:00hrs to 00:00hrs 

Thursday to Saturday 09:00hrs to 01:00 hrs 

Non Standard Timings 

Bank Holidays (Easter/May Day/Spring Bank 

Holiday/ August Bank Holiday/Christmas Eve 

and Boxing Day) these hours extended by 1 

hr. New Years Eve from the end of 

permitted hours on New Years Eve to the 

start of permitted hours on the following day 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 6 of 20 

 

OFFICIAL 

(l) Hours premises are open to the 

public                   

Monday to Saturday 10:30hrs to 00:30 hrs  

Sunday 12:00hrs to 00:00hrs  

Non Standard Timings. 

Good Friday:   12:00 to 22:30 hrs 

Christmas Day: 12:00 to 15:00 hrs 

      19:00 to 22:30 hrs 

New Year’s Eve: 

From the end of permitted hours on New 

Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours 

on the following day. 

  

Sunday to Wednesday 09:00hrs to 00:30hrs 

Thursday to Saturday 09:00hrs to 01:30 hrs 

 

Bank Holidays (Easter/May Day/Spring Bank 

Holiday/ August Bank Holiday/Christmas Eve 

and Boxing Day) these hours extended by 1 

hr. New Years Eve from the end of 

permitted hours on New Years Eve to the 

start of permitted hours on the following day 

 

 

1.3   Variation application 

        The nature of the proposed variation is to;  

   1. To delete all conditions in Annex 2 and add new condition further to liaison with the Police . 

   2. To vary the Sale of Alcohol hours to 09:00-00:00 Sunday to Wednesday and 09:00-01:00 Thursday to  

           Saturday. 
        3. To Vary the hours for Regulated Entertainment to 11:00-00:30 Sunday to Wednesday and 11:00-   

            01:30 Thursday to Saturday 

        4. To Vary the hours for Late Night Refreshment to 23:00-00:30 Sunday to Wednesday and 23:00- 

  01:30 Thursday to Saturday. 

        5. To Vary the Opening Hours to 09:00-00:30 Sunday to Wednesday and 09:00-01:30 Thursday to  

  Saturday.               

1.4  Site location of Premises (Appendix A) 

1.5  Proposed conditions supplied by applicant, (Appendix B) These are to replace the current 

conditions in Annex 2 of the existing licence exhibited for reference as (Appendix C) which have 

not been updated since 2005 when the licence came into force.     

1.6  Representations have been received in respect of this application. 

 

1.7   Cumulative Impact Policy  

        This application does 
[...]
duced for inspection when required by an Officer of a Responsible Authority 

 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder: 

 

1. CCTV must be installed and cover all internal & external areas, including all public entry and 

exit points. The CCTV unit must be positioned in a secure part of the licensed premises and 

not within any private area of the location. Access to the system must be allowed immediately 

to the Police, Trading Standards or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority in 

accordance with the Data Protection Act where it is necessary to do so for the prevention of 

crime and disorder, prosecution or apprehension of offenders or where disclosure is required 

by law.  

 

2. All images must be kept for a consecutive 31 day period and to be produced to the Police, 

Trading Standards or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority in relation to the 

investigation of crime and/or disorder issues and suspected licence breaches, upon request or 

within 24 hours of such request where it is necessary to do so for the prevention of crime and 

disorder, prosecution or apprehension of offenders or where disclosure is required by law.  

 

3. The CCTV system must be maintained so as to be fully operational and recording continually 

whilst the premises are open for licensable activities and during all times when customers 

remain on the premises. 

 

4. The CCTV system clock must be set correctly and maintained (taking account of GMT and 

BST).  

 

5. There must be a member of staff available at all times who is trained and capable of operating 

the CCTV system and also downloading any footage required by the Police, Trading Standards 

or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority. 

 

6. The Designated Premises Supervisor must identify the requirement for Door Supervisors by 

way of a risk assessment, which must be made available for inspection by an authorised officer. 

Page 10Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 11 of 20 

 

OFFICIAL 

Where the risk assessment identifies the need for Door Supervisors to be deployed, Door 

Supervisors must be of sufficient number to be able to control entry to the premises and deal 

with any instances of disorderly behaviour within the premises simultaneously. Door 

Supervisors must remain at the premises until such time the premises are closed, and all 

members of the public have left the venue. 

 

7. Where Door Supervisors are employed, there must be a register of every SIA person 

employed at the premises that contains the following details:  

a) Full Name 

b) Security Industry Authority licence number 

c) Time and date each security staff starts and finishes duty. 

d) Each entry must be signed by the Door Supervisors 

 

8. That register must be kept fully updated at all times and remain at the licensed premises and be 

available for inspection immediately by an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority, the 

Security Industry Authority or Police. 

 

9. An incident log (which may be kept electronically) must be kept at the premises and made 

available on request to the Police or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority. It must be 

completed within 24 hours of the incident and must record the following: 

a) All crimes reported to the premises. 

b) All ejections of patrons 

c) Any complaints received concerning crime and disorder. 

d) Any incidents of disorder 

e) All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons  

f) Where Possible, details of those involved including members of the public, police 

officers, SIA staff and employees. 

 

10. A refusals register (which may be kept electronically) must be held at the premises and contain 

details of the time and date of any sales that are refused in relation to persons that are 

underage. This register must be made available for inspection upon request by a Responsible 

Authority.  

 

11. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall participate in the Local Pub
[...]


General 

 

1. Records maintained of any incidents within or in immediate vicinity of premises 

2. Drugs warning notices in place 

3. Zero tolerance to drugs use and dealing 

4. Policy of banning customers for misbehaviour within or in vicinity of premises where 

deemed necessary and appropriate 

5. Availability of soft drinks, non alcoholic and / or low alcohol beverages at all times 

6. Food available 

 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 

1. Specific staff training and supervision in assessment of customer consumption and condition 

2. CCTV system installed internally and externally at the premises 

3. Recordings from CCTV will be kept for a minimum of 30 days 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 14 of 20 

 

OFFICIAL 

4. No cheap alcoholic drinks promotions cut-price drinks “package deals” 

5. No drinks hoarding 

6. Pro-active policy against “binge” drinking 

7. Zero tolerance to offensive conduct 

8. Regular glass collection 

 

Public Safety 

 

1 Regular dedicated cleaning of premises 
 

The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 

1. Freephone or similar taxi facility 

2. Nominated staff to deal with complaints from neighbours 

3. CCTV and / or regular monitoring of external areas of premises at night 

 

The Protection of Children from Harm 

 

1 Dedicated area for children (restaurant) 

2. Warning notices in place in relation to under age drinking 

3. Full training for staff in law specifically relating to minors and alcohol and specific photo I/D 

proof of age requirements 

 

C Conditions imposed by the Environmental Health Representative 

 

1. No entertainment outside after dusk or 21.00hrs whichever is the earlier 

2. A senior member of staff (manager) will assess the impact of any noisy activities on 

neighbouring residential premises at the start of the entertainment and periodically 

throughout the entertainment 

3. Doors and windows to be kept shut during entertainment 

4. Between 23.00hrs an
[...]
ication to vary the current Premises Licence Number PA0646 

submitted by the Craft Union Pub Company Limited, at the Sir Joshua Reynolds 

Public House in Ridgeway, Plympton, Plymouth.  

We believe that the application should be refused on the following grounds:  

1. To prevent Public Nuisance: many local residents live within very close 

proximity to the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House either in Old Mill Court, 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 20 of 20 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Representation 

supported by 61 

residents. 

Station Road, Geasons Lane and Harewood Close and the current hours for 

the Sale of Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment mean that residents often 

do not get to sleep until well after 0100 on Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays. 

This application if granted, would mean this could well be after 0200 on 

these nights which is wholly unacceptable to Plympton residents, in a suburb 

of Plymouth.  

 

1. To prevent Crime and Disorder: Serious crime and disorder incidents 

have occurred on the Ridgeway over the years fuelled by excessive drinking. 

Plympton is not adequately policed to deal with such incidents and the 
Devon and Cornwall Constabulary is unable to provide a commitment to 

provide a policing presence in Ridgeway on Fridays and Saturdays as it 

prioritises Plymouth’s nighttime economy in the City Centre, Barbican and 

Mutley. Therefore, extending the current hours of operation will potentially 

lead to higher incidents of crime and disorder in Ridgeway, Plympton which 

must be prevented.  

 

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 5



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Response to hearing notices 

Sir Joshua Reynolds  

Licensing Sub- Committee 29th July 2024   

 

 
From: Terri Beer 
To: Beverley Gregory; Jonathan Ball 
Cc: Licensing 
Subject: RE: Licensing Sub Committee - Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence - Sir Joshua Reynolds, 25 
The Ridgeway, Plympton, Plymouth, PL7 2AW 
Date: 11 July 2024 16:54:01 



Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Sub Committee Monday 29 July 2024 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Monday 29 July 2024 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Hendy in the Chair. 

Councillor Stephens Vice Chair. 

Councillor Ms Watkin. 

 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Nicholson (P), Councillor Nicholson (S), Jonathan Ball 

(Enforcement Officer), Rosie Brookshaw (Democratic Advisor), Cathy Morley (Lawyer).  

 

The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 12.56 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

58. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair   

 

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Hendy as Chair and Councilllor Stephens as 

Vice-Chair for this meeting. 

 

59. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

60. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

61. Variation of Premises Licence - Sir Joshua Reynolds   

 
The Committee having: 

 

a) Considered the contents of the Variation of Premises Licence Notice Report and 

written representations submitted to the Licensing Authority;  

 

b) Heard from the applicant as follows:  

 

i) The applicant, Craft Union Pub Limited, owned 600 premises nationwide and was 

part of the Stonegate Pub Group which had 4000 pub worldwide and took over the 

Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House in May 2023, undertaking extensive refurbishment;  

 

ii) The applicant also owned the Post Office Public House, located on the Ridgeway, 

Plympton. They had liaised exclusively with the police and Plymouth City Council 

Environmental Health before submitting the application in relation to the Sir Joshua 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Monday 29 July 2024 

Reynolds Public House;  

 

iii) The application was made with the Post Office Public House in mind, with the 

intention to reduce the hours at the Post Office Public House, if the increase of 

hours was granted. The Post Office Public House was approximately 1 minute walk 

from the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House. The application was made to align the 

conditions in both public houses and alleviate the bottle neck at the end of the 

Ridgeway. It would also bring it into line with the Wetherspoons on the Ridgeway 

and reduce the strain on the Post Office Public House which was a smaller venue;  

 

iv) The application in regard to the Post Office Public House could be done by minor 

variation, which would only take a couple of weeks. This would mean there was no 

overall increase in hours on the Ridgeway;  

 

v) Live music at the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House did not go beyond 2300 hours 
and occurred once a week. It attracted 60-100 people on a Saturday;  

 

vi) The comprehensive list of new, robust conditions were agreed with the 

Responsible Authorities;  

 

vii) A key issue that had been raised was the behaviour of people away from the Sir 

Joshua Reynolds Public House, and the applicant would agree a written dispersal 

policy to show how they would manage this;  

 

ix) There would be total sound containment between 2300 hours and 0800 hours 

and late-night music would be strictly policed by the applicant. The staff would close 

the doors and windows when entertainment was taking place, and noise checks were 

taken outside with a meter;  

 

x) There was no mechanical ventilation beyond opening windows and doors and the 

applicant advised there would not be music on when it would be necessary to have 

the doors/windows open and would end entertainment if they could not maintain a 

safe level of ventilation;  

 

xi) The applicant had put in additional resource, including two security staff on the 

front door and one at the rear garden;  

 

xii) There had been no representations from Responsible Authorities and no 

complaints made to the applicant since they had taken over. The police were 

overstretched in the area and so would have objected if there were issues with the 

application;  

 

xiii) A number of issues contained in the representations pre-dated the applicant’s 

ownership of the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House and were not related to it;  

 
xiv) The applicant was only aware of two occasions of anti-social behaviour by young 

people and these were not directly linked to the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House. 

The police did youth walks to move young people along and the police had been the 

applicant’s main source of guidance;  

 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Monday 29 July 2024 

xv) There were no residential properties overlooking the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public 

House and the vast majority of the blocks were far away from the Ridgeway. There 

were a number of licensed premises on the Ridgeway;  

 

xvi) Public causing anti-social behaviour in Plympton were not allowed in the 

premises and there was no evidence that they had come from the Sir Joshua 

Reynolds Public House. There was also no evidence in the complaints about noise 

and litter that they had originated from the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House;  

 

xvii) The applicant would be happy to remove Thursdays from the requested 

extension, and would do the same at the Post Office Public House to maintain parity;  

 

xviii) The applicant would adhere to the mandatory condition regarding drinks 

promotions;  

 
xix) If there were issues, the only option was to apply for a review of the licence 

under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

c) Considered the representations from the objectors Councillor Patrick Nicholson and 

Councillor Sally Nicholson who were the Councillors for the ward where the 

premises was located: 

 

i) The successful running of the pub was not opposed, and the Councillors wanted to 

work harmoniously with the applicant. The investment in the Sir Joshua Reynolds 

Public House was supported;  

 

ii) The hours were inappropriate for the immediate community and Plympton as a 

whole as it was a quiet suburb and there had been a history of anti-social behaviour 

in the area from pubs. The increase in hours could exacerbate the current nuisance; 

 

iii) Plymouth’s night-time economy was focussed on other areas of the city and there 

had been a history of licensing issues on the Ridgeway and broader issues 

surrounding other premises; 

 

iv) When leaving the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House, the public would travel along 

various residential streets. Bus services ended at 2230 hours and the taxi service was 

non-existent. This would result in people walking through the residential streets;  

 

v) The location of the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House was at the end of the 

Ridgeway, also meaning that noise from the garden would resonate in the properties 

to the rear. The Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House was larger than the Post Office 

Public House and had a larger outdoor space;  

 

vi) No evidence had been provided in respect of the noise containment;  

 
vii) The police were focussed on supporting Plymouth’s night-time economy and 

refused to increase their presence in the area as they were stretched. Dialogue with 

the police would have been welcomed but communication was difficult. Councillor 

Sally Nicholson reported that at a forum for another matter, the Chief Inspector of 

Devon and Cornwall Police expressed surprised that concerns had not been raised in 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Monday 29 July 2024 

connection with this application. There had been no public scrutiny and there had 

not been the opportunity to formally comment on the proposal to reduce the hours 

at the Post Office Public House. The Councillors were disappointed that the 

applicant had not done more to build relationships with elected members;  

 

viii) The Councillors expressed concerns about the running of the Post Office Public 

House and the applicant’s track record of not dealing with issues in the area. 

Concern was expressed that whilst conditions were proposed to mitigate the issues, 

if the Post Office Public House was taken as an example, these would not be 

enforced by the applicant;  

 

ix) The applicant took over the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House in May 2024 but 

was closed for a substantial period, so it had not been running at full capacity;  

 

x) The Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House had been a good local facility in the past;  
 

xi) The sale of food until 0100 hours was not necessary for local people. Not was the 

sale of take-away alcohol;  

 

xii) The increase in hours would have a great impact and the proposed withdrawal of 

Thursday’s hours was welcomed;  

 

xiii) The application was not properly advertised on signposted, however the 

Licensing Officer present confirmed that all requirements for the advertising of the 

application were complied with. 

 

d) Considered the following licensing objectives: 

 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective: 

 

1. The representations outlined concerns that if the variation was granted it would 

add to the anti-social behaviour already present in the Ridgeway. This was of 

particular concern due to the current level of policing in the locality, the other 

licensed establishments and the make-up of the area. Representations also included 

historic underage drinking, drug dealing, and vandalism. 

 

The Committee determined that the representations by residents and the elected 

members concerning anti-social behaviour were relevant under this licensing 

objective. However, Members noted the following:  

 

i) The police had not made representations on this application and the proposed 

conditions had been agreed with the police;  

 

ii) No evidence of crime and disorder directly linked to the Sir Joshua Reynolds 

Public House had been provided;  
 

iii) Many of the issues were historic or of a broader nature with were beyond the 

responsibility of the applicant;  

 

iv) The applicant could not take responsibility for patrons beyond the Sir Joshua 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Monday 29 July 2024 

Reynolds Public House;  

 

v) Whilst the parties had all agreed that the local police are stretched, this was not 

the responsibility of the applicant and therefore was disregarded by the Committee. 

Members returned to the point that the police, as a Responsible Authority, have not 

made representations and the conditions had been agreed with the police; 

 

vi) Members considered that the variation of the license set out below would not add 

to problems outlined in the representations for the following reason: 

 

vii) The hours were increased but the proposed conditions, together with the 

additional conditions regarding drugs, are sufficient to ensure that this licensing 

objective is not undermined. 

 

Public Nuisance Licensing Objective 
 

1. The Committee heard representations from Councillor Patrick Nicholson and 

Councillor Sally Nicholson concerning issues falling within the Public Nuisance 

Licensing Objective. Members also considered the written representations made 

by local residents prior to the meeting and the representations made by the 

applicant in response at the meeting. 

 

viii) Issues raised included: noise (from people leaving the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public 

House and from the premises itself), anti-social behaviour (including unruly behaviour 

at closing time) and mess (including litter, vomit, urine, bottles, cans, broken glass 

etc); 

 

ix) The representations outlined concerns about the impact of the increased hours 

and variation of the license on local residents and the locality generally; 

 

x) Members noted the impact that these issues had on residents. However, it also 

took into account the lack of evidence directly linking these issues to the Sir Joshua 

Reynolds Public House itself; 

 

xi) Members considered the lack of transport (taxi and bus service) as a clear issue 

contributing to problems in the area, but disregarded this given it was beyond the 

control of the applicant. They considered it the responsibility of patrons to get home 

safely and without causing a nuisance; 

 

xii) The Committee were concerned about the lack of mechanical ventilation and the 

impact this could have on noise nuisance from the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House 

during periods of warm weather; 

 

xiii) The Committee took time to consider the representations of both the applicant 

and local residents/elected members to reach a decision that ensured that the 
variation to the license would not undermine this objective and balanced the rights of 

all parties; 

 

xiv) Members considered the increase in hours as requested as excessive. However, 

they were satisfied that the conditions proposed by the applicant, together with the 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Monday 29 July 2024 

additional conditions and the hours granted (set out below), would sufficiently limit 

potential public nuisance whilst increasing the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House’s 

hours, and would positively promote this licensing objective. The reasons being: 

 

i) The hours granted were in line with other premises on the Ridgeway and 

should not add to any issues of public nuisance;  

 

ii) The conditions included in proposed conditions, together with a condition 

regarding a record of local complaints were sufficient to deal with the 

potential public nuisance that the applicant would be responsible for. 

 

Protection of Children from Harm/Public Safety:  

 

1. The Committee was satisfied that the other Licensing Objectives of Protection of 

Children from Harm and Public Safety would not be undermined by the granting of the 
variation as set out below due to the conditions attached to the license. 

 

The license of the Sir Joshua Reynolds Public House was varied as follows: 

 

Subject to the conditions below, the license was varied as follows: 

 

Hours 

 

Hours premises open to the public: 

 

Sunday – Thursday        0900 hours to 0030 hours 

 

Friday – Saturday          0900 hours to 0130 hours 

 

Non-standard timings: 

 

New Year’s Eve             From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to                   

the start of permitted hours on the following day. 

 

For the avoidance of doubt, the standard hours set out above apply to all bank holidays 

except on New Year’s Eve. 

 

Supply of alcohol for consumption On & Off the premises: 

 

Sunday – Thursday  0900 hours to 0000 hours 

 

Friday – Saturday   0900 hours to 0100 hours 

 

Non-standard timings: 

 
New Years Eve  From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 

permitted hours on the following day. 

 

For the avoidance of doubt, the standard hours set out above apply to all bank holidays 

except on New Year’s Eve. 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Monday 29 July 2024 

 

Live music: 

 

Monday – Saturday  2300 hours – 0000 hours 

 

Sunday   

 2300 hours – 2330 hours 

 

Non-standard timings: 

 

New Years Eve  From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the start of 

permitted hours on the following day. 

 

For the avoidance of doubt, the standard hours set out above apply to all bank holidays 

except on New Year’s Eve. 
 

Recorded music: 

 

Monday – Saturday  2300 hours – 0000 hours 

 

Sunday   

 2300 hours – 2330 hours 

 

Non-standard timings: 

 

New Years Eve  From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the start of 

permitted hours on the following day. 

 

For the avoidance of doubt, the standard hours set out above apply to all bank holidays 

except on New Year’s Eve.  

 

Late night refreshment: 

 

Sunday – Thursday  2300 hours – 2330 hours 

 

Friday – Saturday   2300 hours – 0030 hours 

 

Non-standard timings: 

 

New Years Eve  From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the start of 

permitted hours on the following day. 

 

For the avoidance of doubt, the standard hours set out above apply to all bank holidays 

except on New Year’s Eve.  

 
Indoor sporting events: 

 

Removed from the license. 

 

Conditions 



 

Licensing Sub Committee Monday 29 July 2024 

1) The current conditions attached to the license, as set out in Appendix C to the 

report, are removed and replaced by the conditions proposed by the applicant and 

agreed with the police, as set out in Appendix B to the report, save for the following 

conditions which remained in place. 

 

i) Doors and windows to be kept shut during entertainment taking place after 2300 

hours;  

 

ii) Drugs warning notices in place;  

 

iii) Zero tolerance to drug use and dealing;  

 

iii) Availability of soft drinks, non-alcoholic and/or low alcohol beverages at all times.  

 

2) The license remained subject to the mandatory condition set out in the Licensing Act 
2004.  

 

3) The license was also subject to the following additional condition:  

 

i) a record (which may be kept electronically) must be kept at the premises and 

contain details of any complaints of noise nuisance and/or anti-social behaviour 

connected to the premises by local residents. Such records would be made available 

for inspection by a Responsible Authority on request. 

 

Whilst not a specific condition, the Committee would encourage the applicant to consider 

the installation of air conditioning in the premises to help contain the noise and avoid 

potential for noise nuisance in warm weather. 

 

The Committee agreed to grant the variation of the premises license for Sir Joshua Reynolds 

Public Hours:  

 

 Subject to the conditions set out above. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


